The report is in two sections addressing issues of incremental effectiveness in Part A and safety 
(including misuse) in Part B. 

A. Incremental effectiveness of low-dose 
codeine in combination products used for 
analgesia 
Three searches were undertaken (Cochrane Library, Medline and Embase). Three hundred and 
fourteen (314) articles published in 2015 and 2016 were identified. After removal of duplicates, 
the abstracts of 245 articles were reviewed. Of these, 237 were considered not relevant. An 
article was determined to be not relevant if it was: not a systematic review including codeine